

Nos. 23-CV-0836, 23-CV-0837 & 23-CV-0838

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS**



**FAMILY FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE
AND UNIFICATION INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,**

Clerk of the Court
Received 04/30/2024 12:31 PM
Resubmitted 04/30/2024 04:58 PM
Resubmitted 04/30/2024 04:58 PM

Appellants,

v.

HYUN JIN MOON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHILD USA, SURVIVORS NETWORK OF
THOSE ABUSED BY PRIESTS, ZERO ABUSE PROJECT, AND
PROFESSOR LESLIE C. GRIFFIN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
URGING REVERSAL**

Counsel for Amici

Jodie E. Buchman (D.C. Bar No. 470035)
Silverman Thompson Slutkin & White LLC
400 E. Pratt St., Suite 900
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel: (410) 385-2225
jbuchman@silvermanthompson.com

On the brief:

Prof. Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
Founder & CEO, CHILD USA
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 539-1906
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

Jessica Schidlow, Esq.
Legal Director, CHILD USA
jschidlow@childusa.org

Carina Nixon, Esq.
Senior Staff Attorney, CHILD USA
cnixon@childusa.org

Jessica Downes, Esq.
Staff Attorney, CHILD USA
jdownes@childusa.org

Jennifer Wilczynski, Esq.
Staff Attorney CHILD USA
jwilczynski@childusa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST & AUTHORITY OF *AMICI*.....1

INTRODUCTION.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE CASES SHOW THAT THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS CAN BE HANDLED JUSTLY BY THE COURT WITHOUT INTERFERING WITH THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS5

II. DEFENDANTS BROAD CLAIMS OF IMMUNITY FROM NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAWS ARE INCOMPATIBLE WITH FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINE AND THE UNITED STATES’ SYSTEM OF ORDERED LIBERTY.....10

A. The First Amendment’s Religion Clauses Do Not Position Purported Religious Organizations Above the Rule of Law10

B. This Case Should Be Resolved According to Neutral, Generally Applicable Principles of Tort and Contract Law15

III. ANY EXPANSION OF RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY WOULD LEAD TO UNTENABLE RESULTS FOR VICTIMS OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE AND OTHER VULNERABLE PERSONS.....19

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</u> , 139 S. Ct. 2067, 2067 (2019)	3
<u>Bear Valley Church of Christ v. DeBose</u> , 928 P.2d 1315, 1323 (Colo. 1996).....	7
<u>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</u> , 461 U.S. 574, 603-05 (1983)	12
<u>Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507, 539–41 (1997) (Scalia, J., concurring).....	12
<u>Bowen v. Roy</u> , 476 U.S. 693, 701-02 (1986)	11, 13
<u>Braunfeld v. Brown</u> , 366 U.S. 599, 609-610 (1961)	17
<u>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</u> , 289 F3d 648, 654 (10th Cir 2002)	11
<u>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</u> , 310 U.S. 296, 304 (1940)	13
<u>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</u> , 483 U.S. 327, 341-42 n.2 (1987) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	11
<u>Corsie v. Campanalonga</u> , 721 A.2d 733, 737 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1998), <u>rev’d in part</u> , 734 A.2d 788 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1999).....	25
<u>Davis v. Beason</u> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	12
<u>Doe v. Board of Educ. of Hononegah Community High School Dist. No. 207</u> , 1375- 76, 833 F Supp 1366 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1993)	22
<u>Doe v. Boy Scouts of Am.</u> , 66 N.E.3d 433, 453 (Ill. App. 1 st Dist. 2016)	23
<u>Doe v. Liberatore</u> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 742, 774 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	8
<u>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Greensburg</u> , 581 F.Supp.3d 176, 211-17 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	6
<u>Doe v. The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</u> , 90 P.3d 1147, 1213 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004)	6
<u>Employment Div., Dept. Of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872, 878– 79 (1990).....	13, 16, 17

<u>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 703, 709 (1985)	14
<u>Federation for World Peace and Unification Intern. v. Moon</u> , No. 2011 CA 003721 B (D.C. 2023)	8, 18
<u>Fortin v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</u> , 871 A.2d 1208, 1232 (Me. 2005)	9
<u>FTC v. Cantkier</u> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 147, 151 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<u>Gen. Council on Fin. & Admin. of United Methodist Church v. Superior Ct. of California, San Diego Cnty.</u> , 439 U.S. 1355, 1373 (1978)	17
<u>George v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of California</u> , 4 Cal.Rptr.2d 473, 498 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	20
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch</u> , 418 U.S. 323, 341 (1974)	11
<u>Gillette v. United States</u> , 401 U.S. 437, 461 (1971)	13
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479, 500 (1965) (Harlan, J., concurring).....	11
<u>Heroux v. Carpentier</u> , 1998 WL 388298 *10 (RI. Super. Ct. 1998)	9
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</u> , 565, U.S. 171, 196 (2012).....	11
<u>Hutchison v. Luddy</u> , 611 A.2d 1280, 1292-93 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	25
<u>In re Gothard</u> , 2024 WL 739785 *8 (Tex. Ct. App. 2024).....	7
<u>J.C. v. Society of Jesus</u> , 457 F. Supp.2d 1201 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	22
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</u> , 197 U.S. 11, 29 (1905).....	20
<u>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization</u> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	16
<u>Jones v. Wolf</u> , 443 U.S. 595, 620, n. 8 (1979) (Powell, J., dissenting) 11, 14, 16, 17	
<u>Kovacs v. Cooper</u> , 336 U.S. 77, 87 (1949).....	11
<u>Listecky v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</u> , 780 F.3d 731, 743 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6, 20
<u>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</u> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..	14, 16

<u>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</u> , 196 F.3d 409, 431-32 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<u>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</u> , 196 F.3d 409, 432 (2d Cir.1999).....	22
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742, 760-61, 764, 767, 778, 787(2010) ..	11
<u>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</u> , 497 U.S. 1, 22 (1990).....	11
<u>Moses v. Diocese of Colorado</u> , 863 P.2d 310, 321 (Colo. 1993).....	9
<u>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</u> , 482 U.S. 342, 353 (1987).....	17
<u>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</u> , 140 S.CT. 2049, 2060 (2020) ..	15
<u>Perez v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</u> , Case No. 2:13CV00281-DS, 9 (D. Utah, 2014)	19
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158, 171 (1944)	17
<u>Redwing v. Catholic Bishop for Diocese of Memphis</u> , 363 S.W.3d 436, 465-66 (Tenn. 2012)	6, 20
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 US 145 (1879)	12, 14, 17, 18
<u>Roman Cath. Diocese of Jackson v. Morrison</u> , 905 So.2d 1213, 1248 (Miss. 2005)	24
<u>Roman Catholic Archbishop of L.A. v. Superior Court</u> , 32 Cal. Rptr. 3d 209, 239-40 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	20, 24
<u>Sanders v. Casa View Baptist Church</u> , 134 F.3d 331, 337 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8
<u>Smith v. O’Connell</u> , 986 F Supp 73, 81-82 (D. RI. 1997)	8
<u>Smith v. Privette</u> , 495 S.E.2d 395, 398 (N.C. App. Ct. 1998).....	9
<u>Soc’y of Jesus of New England v. Com.</u> , 808 N.E.2d 272, 277-78 (Mass. 2004) ..	11
<u>State v. Bent</u> , 328 P.3d 677, 685 (N.M. Ct. App. 2013).....	20
<u>Stevens v. In Phonic, Inc.</u> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 105, 114 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23
<u>Stratmeyer v. Stratmeyer</u> , 567 N.W.2d 220, 221 (S.D. 1997).....	23

U.S. v. Amer, 110 F.3d 873, 879 (2d Cir. 1997)19

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252, 260 (1982) 12, 14, 17

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679, 727 (1871).....14

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 215 (1972)..... 11, 14

Wisniewski v. Diocese of Belleville, 943 N.E.2d 43, 74-75 (Ill. App. Ct. Jan. 13, 2011).....23

Other Authorities

Andy Ostmeyer, Diocese Releases Names of Additional Priests Accused of Abusing Minors, JOPLIN GLOBE, (Apr. 2019), https://www.joplinglobe.com/news/diocese-releases-names-of-additional-priests-accused-of-abusing-minors/article_f8e24ae6-54b3-11e9-8418-33ed5d2d07d9.html.....4

Bremner, J., Traumatic Stress: Effects on the Brain, 8 DIALOGUES CLINICAL NEUROSCI. 445, 448-49 (2006).....24

Diocese of Jefferson City Updates List of Credibly Accused Clergy; Adds Two Names, Changes Status of One priest, Jefferson City, (Dec. 16, 2018), <https://diojeffcity.org/blog/2018/12/16/diocese-of-jefferson-city-updates-list-of-credibly-accused-clergy-adds-two-names-changes-status-of-one-priest/>4

Kurt Erickson, More abuse survivors and witnesses step forward in Missouri Catholic clergy probe, ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH (Jan. 26, 2019), https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/govt-and-politics/more-abuse-survivors-and-witnesses-step-forward-in-missouri-catholic/article_0632d38e-b9e7-5a82-bbad-9b0f2ae8cfb2.html.....3

MARCI A. HAMILTON, GOD VS. THE GAVEL: THE PERILS OF EXTREME RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, 45 (Cambridge U. Press 2014) 10, 21

Marci A. Hamilton, Religious Institutions, the No-Harm Doctrine, and the Public Good, 2004 BYU L. REV. 1099, 1194-95 (2004) 12, 14

Marci A. Hamilton, The “Licentiousness” in Religious Organizations and Why It Is Not Protected Under Religious Liberty Constitutional Provisions, 18 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 953, 962-65 (2010)7

Marci A. Hamilton, The Rules Against Scandal and What They Mean for the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses, 69 MD. L. REV. 115, 119-26 (2009)7

Marci Hamilton et. al., History of Child Sex Abuse Statutes of Limitation Reform in the United States, CHILD USA, (June 21, 2022), available at <https://childusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/2022-06-03-2021-SOL-Report-pdf>.....21

Marci Hamilton, The Waterloo for the So-Called Church Autonomy Theory: Widespread Clergy Abuse and Institutional Cover-up, 29 CARDOZO L. REV. 225, 225 (2007).....5

Martin A Conway, Lucy V Justice & Catriona M Morrison, Beliefs about Autobiographical Memory ... and why they Matter, 27(7) THE PSYCHOLOGIST 502 (2014).....23

Michael Rezendes, Church allowed abuse by priest for years, BOSTON GLOBE (January 6, 2002), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/news/special-reports/2002/01/06/church-allowed-abuse-priest-for-years/cSHfGkTlRAT25qKGvBuDNM/story.html>.....6

Reports of Attorneys General, Grand Juries, Individuals, Commissions, and Organizations, BISHOPACCOUNTABILITY.ORG (last visited April 1, 2024), <https://www.bishop-accountability.org/AtAGlance/reports.htm>5

Svein Magnussen & Annika Melinder, What Psychologists Know and Believe about Memory: A Survey of Practitioners, 26(1) APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCH. 54 (2012)24

VICE News, The Mormon Church Is Accused of Using a Victims’ Hotline to Hide Sexual Abuse Claims (HBO), YOUTUBE (May 3, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=P3OqvQw_-ko&feature=emb_title.....7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)27
